

Hon'ble Dr. Patangrao Kadam M.A., L.L.B., Ph.D. Chancellor

Prof. Dr. Shivajirao Kadam M.Sc., Ph.D. Vice Chancellor



(u/s 3 of UGC Act, 1956 Vide Notification No. F.9-15/95-U.3 of the Govt. of India)



Bharati Vidyapeeth Bhavan, Lal Bahadur Shastri Marg, Pune - 411 030 (INDIA)

Tel.: +91-20-24407100, 24325701, 24331317

Fax: +91-20-24339121, 24321910 e-mail: vc@bvuniversity.edu.in web: www.bvuniversity.edu.in

Ref. No. BVDU/A14/2010-11/2610

October 9, 2010

CIRCULAR

The UGC has notified certain regulations for the award of Ph.D. degree, under UGC (Minimum Standard and Procedure for award of M. Phil/Ph.D. Degree) Regulations, 2009. These Regulations have come into force from 11th July, 2009.

As notified by the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development Gazette dated 11th July, 2009, passing of NET/SLET is a pre-requisite for the appointment to the post of Asstt. Professor and only those candidates who have acquired Ph. D. degree in compliance with the provisions of the UGC (Minimum Standard and procedure for award of M. Phil/Ph. D. Degree) Regulations 2009, are eligible for exemption from the NET/SLET requirement.

In this regard, as per the decision taken by the Board of Management of Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University, all are hereby informed that the Ph.D. degree awarded to a candidate by this university prior to 11th July, 2009, and also the Ph.D. degree that will be awarded to the candidates who have registered for Ph.D. Programme prior to 11th July, 2009, be considered equivalent to the Ph.D. degree under the provisions of UGC (Minimum Standard and Procedure for award of M. Phil./Ph.D. Degree) Regulations 2009, for the purpose of grant of exemption to them from NET/SLET requirement in the process of selection of teachers after 11th July, 2009.

This circular is issued for the information of all the non-agricultural universities and their affiliated colleges.

This circular is available on the Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University's website www.bvuniversity.edu.in.

(G. Jayakumar) Registrar

Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal/Director of all constituent units of BVDU, Pune.
- 2. Deans of all Faculties
- 3. Office of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, BVDU
- 4. Registrar of all Universities

Copy Submitted to: Director, Higher Education, Maharashtra, Pune.